
Page 1 of 3 
ACTIVE 697659107v1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ORDR 
MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 01625 
KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 07743 
JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 15504 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89135 
Telephone: 702.792.3773 
Facsimile: 702.792.9002 
Email: ferrariom@gtlaw.com 

hendricksk@gtlaw.com 
berriosj@gtlaw.com 

Counsel for Petitioner   
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

Petitioner, SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, STATE OF 

NEVADA as Receiver (“Receiver”) for FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC. (“Friday 

Health”), filed his Motion to Requesting the Setting of a Claims Filing Deadline and Granting 

Related Relief (“Motion”) on March 7, 2024.  This Court heard the Motion on April 16, 2024, at 

10:00 a.m.  Jerrell L. Berrios, Esq., appeared on behalf of the Receiver. 

The Court, having reviewed the Motion, the papers and pleadings on file, and having 

considered the arguments made by counsel at the hearing, and noting that no opposition has been 

filed, and good cause appearing therefore, GRANTS the Motion.  The Motion is granted for the 

reasons set forth in the Receiver’s motion and as unopposed under EDCR 2.20(e). 

SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF 
INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA, 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC., 

Defendant. 

Case No. A-23-871639-C 
Department 18 

ORDER SETTING CLAIMS FILING 
DEADLINE AND GRANTING 
RELATED RELIEF 

Electronically Filed
04/29/2024 3:32 PM

Case Number: A-23-871639-C

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
4/29/2024 3:34 PM



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

ACTIVE 697659107v1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

Based on the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that: 

1. The proposed Proof of Claim (“POC”) procedure described in the Motion, including 

the forms and instructions attached as Exhibit 2 to the Motion, are approved and consistent with 

Nevada law pursuant to NRS 696B.330(1). 

2. The proposed Receivership Appeal Procedure described in the Motion, including the 

form attached as Exhibit 3 to the Motion, are approved and consistent with Nevada law pursuant to 

NRS 696B.330(1) and NRS 696B.330(5)-(9). 

3. The claim and appeal processing procedures described in Exhibits 2-3 comply with 

Nevada law and are within the authority granted to the Receiver by this Court’s Order Granting 

Petition for Appointment of Commissioner as Receiver and Nevada law. 

4. The proposed notice procedures described in the Motion, including the form attached 

as Exhibit 1 to the Motion, are approved and the Court finds that notice procedures in the same or 

substantially similar form comply with requirements of Nevada law and due process. 

5. The rights of parties regarding claims against Friday Health are fixed as of the date 

of the Liquidation Order pursuant to NRS 696B.400, except to the extent that the rights of claimants 

with contingent or unliquidated claims are protected by NRS 696B.400 and NRS 696B.450. 

6. July 31, 2024 is established as the deadline (“Claims Filing Deadline”) for filing 

and rendering absolute non-contingent and unliquidated claims against Friday Health. 

7. All claims against Friday Health not postmarked on or before July 31, 2024, and 

received at the address specified by the Receiver will be deemed not timely filed and shall be barred, 

not subject to processing by the Receiver, and ineligible to share in any distribution of the estate’s 

assets; Friday Health shall have no liabilities as to any such late-filed claims. 

8. Claims which have not been rendered absolute (i.e., both liquidated in amount and 

non-contingent) on or before the Claims Filing Deadline may not share in the estate’s assets, subject 

to any applicable exceptions found in NRS 696B.450, which will be in the Receiver’s sole discretion 

to determine. 

/ / / 

/ / / 



 

 
Page 3 of 3 

ACTIVE 697659107v1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

9. All other relief requested by the Motion is hereby granted. 

10. This Order is designated as a Final Order pursuant to NRS 696B.190(5).  

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 
 
 

               
Submitted by 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
 
/s/  Kara B. Hendricks 
MARK E. FERRARIO, Bar No. 01625 
KARA B. HENDRICKS, Bar No. 07743 
JERRELL L. BERRIOS, Bar No. 15504 
10845 Griffith Peak Drive 
Suite 600 
Las Vegas, Nevada  89135 
 
Attorneys for the Petitioner 

 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: A-23-871639-CScott Kipper, Plaintiff(s)

vs. 

Friday Health Plans of Nevada, 
Defendant(s)

DEPT. NO.  Department 18

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 
Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 
recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 4/29/2024

Kimberly Kirn kkirn@mcdonaldcarano.com

Andrea Rosehill rosehilla@gtlaw.com

Mark Ferrario ferrariom@gtlaw.com

Kara Hendricks hendricksk@gtlaw.com

LVGT docketing lvlitdock@gtlaw.com

Jerrell Berrios berriosj@gtlaw.com

Emily Dennis edennis@mcdonaldcarano.com

Ryan Works rworks@mcdonaldcarano.com

Evelyn Gaddi escobargaddie@gtlaw.com


