ELECTRONICALLY SERVED 4/29/2024 3:34 PM

Electronically Filed 04/29/2024 3:32 PM CLERK OF THE COURT

		CLERK OF THE COURT	
1	ORDR		
2	MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ.		
	Nevada Bar No. 01625		
3	KARA B. HENDRICKS, ESQ.		
	Nevada Bar No. 07743 JERRELL L. BERRIOS, ESQ.		
4	Nevada Bar No. 15504		
5	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP		
	10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600		
6	Las Vegas, Nevada 89135		
7	Telephone: 702.792.3773		
	Facsimile: 702.792.9002		
8	Email: <u>ferrariom@gtlaw.com</u>		
9	<u>hendricksk@gtlaw.com</u> <u>berriosj@gtlaw.com</u>		
10	Counsel for Petitioner		
11	EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT		
12	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA		
12	CLARR COUNTI, NEVADA		
13	SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF	Case No. A-23-871639-C	
14	INSURANCE, STATE OF NEVADA,	Department 18	
17	D. didi aman		
15	Petitioner,	ORDER SETTING CLAIMS FILING	
16	VS.	DEADLINE AND GRANTING	
10		RELATED RELIEF	
17	FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC.,		
18	D 6 1		
	Defendant.		
19			
20	Petitioner, SCOTT J. KIPPER, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE, STATE OF		
21	NEVADA as Receiver ("Receiver") for FRIDAY HEALTH PLANS OF NEVADA, INC. ("Friday		
22	Health"), filed his Motion to Requesting the Setting of a Claims Filing Deadline and Granting		
23	Related Relief ("Motion") on March 7, 2024. This Court heard the Motion on April 16, 2024, at		
24	10:00 a.m. Jerrell L. Berrios, Esq., appeared on behalf of the Receiver.		
25	The Court, having reviewed the Motion, the papers and pleadings on file, and having		
26	considered the arguments made by counsel at the hearing, and noting that no opposition has been		
27	filed, and good cause appearing therefore, GRANTS the Motion. The Motion is granted for the		
28	reasons set forth in the Receiver's motion and as unopposed under EDCR 2.20(e).		

Page 1 of 3

ACTIVE 697659107v1

Case Number: A-23-871639-C

///

///

Based on the foregoing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that:

- 1. The proposed Proof of Claim ("POC") procedure described in the Motion, including the forms and instructions attached as Exhibit 2 to the Motion, are approved and consistent with Nevada law pursuant to NRS 696B.330(1).
- 2. The proposed Receivership Appeal Procedure described in the Motion, including the form attached as Exhibit 3 to the Motion, are approved and consistent with Nevada law pursuant to NRS 696B.330(1) and NRS 696B.330(5)-(9).
- 3. The claim and appeal processing procedures described in Exhibits 2-3 comply with Nevada law and are within the authority granted to the Receiver by this Court's Order Granting Petition for Appointment of Commissioner as Receiver and Nevada law.
- 4. The proposed notice procedures described in the Motion, including the form attached as Exhibit 1 to the Motion, are approved and the Court finds that notice procedures in the same or substantially similar form comply with requirements of Nevada law and due process.
- 5. The rights of parties regarding claims against Friday Health are fixed as of the date of the Liquidation Order pursuant to NRS 696B.400, except to the extent that the rights of claimants with contingent or unliquidated claims are protected by NRS 696B.400 and NRS 696B.450.
- 6. July 31, 2024 is established as the deadline ("Claims Filing Deadline") for filing and rendering absolute non-contingent and unliquidated claims against Friday Health.
- 7. All claims against Friday Health not postmarked on or before July 31, 2024, and received at the address specified by the Receiver will be deemed not timely filed and shall be barred, not subject to processing by the Receiver, and ineligible to share in any distribution of the estate's assets; Friday Health shall have no liabilities as to any such late-filed claims.
- 8. Claims which have not been rendered absolute (*i.e.*, both liquidated in amount and non-contingent) on or before the Claims Filing Deadline may not share in the estate's assets, subject to any applicable exceptions found in NRS 696B.450, which will be in the Receiver's sole discretion to determine.

1	9. All other relief requested by the	Motion is hereby granted.
2	10. This Order is designated as a Fin	al Order pursuant to NRS 696B.190(5).
3	IT IS SO ORDERED.	Dated this 29th day of April, 2024
4		Mary Kar Hotthus
5		
6		6CA A89 8F20 454D
7		Mary Kay Holthus District Court Judge
8	Submitted by	
9	GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP	
10	/s/ Kara B. Hendricks	
11	MARK E. FERRARIO, Bar No. 01625 KARA B. HENDRICKS, Bar No. 07743	
12	JERRELL L. BERRIOS, Bar No. 15504 10845 Griffith Peak Drive	
13	Suite 600	
14	Las Vegas, Nevada 89135	
15	Attorneys for the Petitioner	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

27

28

1	CSERV		
2	DISTRICT COURT		
3 4	CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA		
5			
6	Scott Kipper, Plaintiff(s)	CASE NO: A-23-871639-C	
7	VS.	DEPT. NO. Department 18	
8	Friday Health Plans of Nevada,		
9	Defendant(s)		
10			
11	AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
12	This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District Court. The foregoing Order was served via the court's electronic eFile system to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:		
13			
14	Service Date: 4/29/2024		
15	Kimberly Kirn kki	rn@mcdonaldcarano.com	
16 17	Andrea Rosehill ros	ehilla@gtlaw.com	
18	Mark Ferrario fer	rariom@gtlaw.com	
19	Kara Hendricks her	ndricksk@gtlaw.com	
20	LVGT docketing lvl	lvlitdock@gtlaw.com	
21	Jerrell Berrios ber	rriosj@gtlaw.com	
22	Emily Dennis ede	ennis@mcdonaldcarano.com	
23	Ryan Works rw	orks@mcdonaldcarano.com	
24	Evelyn Gaddi esc	cobargaddie@gtlaw.com	
25	-		
26 27			